

No. 08-645

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY MARK CAMERON ABBOTT,
Petitioner,

v.

JACQUELYN VAYE ABBOTT,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

KARL E. HAYS
Counsel of Record
Law Offices of Karl E. Hays
701 W. 11th Street
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 476-1911

OF COUNSEL:
STEPHANOS BIBAS
University of Pennsylvania
Law School Supreme Court
Clinic
3400 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
ALEXANDER M.R. LYON
IGOR V. TIMOFEYEV
SEAN D. UNGER
ELIZABETH A. STEVENS
RACHEL L. RICKER
Paul, Hastings, Janofsky &
Walker LLP
875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 551-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. BACKGROUND ON THE CONVENTION	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
A. The Abbotts’ Custody Dispute in Chile.....	6
B. Petitioner Attempts to Enforce His Visitation Rights in U.S. Courts	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. <i>NE EXEAT</i> CLAUSES DO NOT GIVE RISE TO “RIGHTS OF CUSTODY” PROTECTED BY THE CONVENTION	13
A. The Convention Recognizes “Rights of Custody” Attributed by the State of Habitual Residence	15
B. Article 5’s Definition of “Rights of Custody” Does Not Depart From Ordinary Meaning and Does Not Encompass <i>Ne Exeat</i> Clauses	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. <i>Ne Exeat</i> Clauses Do Not Grant Any “Right to Determine the Child’s Place of Residence”	20
D. The Actual Exercise Requirements Confirm That “Rights of Custody” Bear Their Ordinary Meaning”	24
II. THE <i>TRAVAUX PREPARATOIRES</i> CONFIRM THAT <i>NE EXEAT</i> CLAUSES ARE NOT CUSTODY RIGHTS	26
A. The Convention Does Not Define “Rights of Custody” Beyond Those Attributed by the Contracting State of Habitual Residence.....	26
B. The Signatories Understood Article 5 to Define “Rights of Custody” in Their Ordinary Sense	30
C. The Signatories Understood the “Actually Exercised” Requirement to Apply to Custody Rights in Their Ordinary Sense.....	32
D. A Proposal to Amend Article 5 to Cover Violations of <i>Ne Exeat</i> Clauses Was Rejected During Convention Negotiations.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. <i>NE EXEAT</i> PROVISIONS PROTECT JURISDICTION, RATHER THAN CREATE CUSTODY RIGHTS, AND ARE OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE CONVENTION	39
A. <i>Ne Exeat</i> Is a Power Exercised by the State to Preserve Its Jurisdiction.....	40
B. The Convention Is Not a Framework for Mutual Recognition of Family Law Court Jurisdiction.....	42
C. Article 49 of the Minors Law Does Not Create Rights of Joint Custody	43
D. Converting <i>Ne Exeat</i> Consent Provisions Into “Rights of Custody” Subverts the Purposes of the Convention	45
1. Petitioner Misstates the Convention’s Aims	46
2. Petitioner’s Theory Will Sever Existing Custodial Relationships	47
IV. THE OTHER CANONS INVOKED BY PETITIONER DO NOT SUPPORT HIS THEORY	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. Petitioner Presents No Evidence of Post-Ratification Conduct by the Convention’s Signatories	50
B. Petitioner Inaccurately Construes Sister Signatories’ Decisions on <i>Ne Exeat</i> Orders and Non-Removal Clauses as Uniform.....	52
C. The State Department’s Interpretation Contradicts the Executive’s Prior Position and Is Not Entitled to Deference	57
D. Petitioner Misconstrues this Court’s Canon of Liberal Construction of Treaties	60
CONCLUSION	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
U.S. CASES	
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985)	passim
<i>Andersen v. Andersen</i> , 43 N.E.2d 176 (Ill. App. Ct. 1942).....	40
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	59
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2237 (2009)	19
<i>Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Ltd.</i> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989)	17, 24, 58
<i>Clark v. Allen</i> , 331 U.S. 503 (1947)	59
<i>Croll v. Croll</i> , 229 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Eastern Airlines, Inc. v. Floyd</i> , 499 U.S. 530 (1991)	passim
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999)	57, 58
<i>Elkay Steel Co. v. Collins</i> , 141 A.2d 212 (Pa. 1958)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Farag v. Delawter</i> , 743 N.E. 2d 366 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001).....	41
<i>Fawcett v. McRoberts</i> , 326 F.3d 491 (4th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Management Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	14
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	37
<i>Gonzalez v. Gutierrez</i> , 311 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2002)	2, 20
<i>Gredone v. Gredone</i> , 361 A.2d 176 (D.C. 1976)	40
<i>Jelsing v. Peterson</i> , 729 N.W.2d 157 (N.D. 2007)	41
<i>Judson v. Judson</i> , 8 F.R.D. 336 (D.D.C. 1943).....	40
<i>Kolourat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961)	58, 59
<i>Long v. Long</i> , 381 N.W.2d 350 (Wis. 1986).....	42
<i>Louisiana Boundary Case</i> , 394 U.S. 11 (1969)	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Maximov v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 49 (1963)	17
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491, 128 S.Ct. 1346 (2008)	52
<i>NLRB v. Town & Country Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995)	19
<i>Noh v. INS</i> , 248 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2001)	48
<i>O'Connor v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 27 (1986)	50
<i>Olympic Airways v. Husain</i> , 540 U.S. 644 (2003)	52, 56, 57
<i>Perkins v. Elg</i> , 307 U.S. 325 (1939)	58, 59
<i>Pielage v. McConnell</i> , 516 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2008)	44, 48
<i>R.R. Cos. v. Schutte</i> , 103 U.S. 118 (1880)	54
<i>Rocca v. Thompson</i> , 223 U.S. 317 (1912)	24
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006)	52, 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Snider v. All State Administrators, Inc.</i> , 414 U.S. 685 (1974)	19
<i>Sullivan v. Kidd</i> , 254 U.S. 433 (1921)	14
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982)	passim
<i>The Amiable Isabella</i> , 19 U.S. 1 (1821)	20
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 466 U.S. 243 (1984)	49
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997)	14
<i>United States v. D'Auterive</i> , 51 U.S. (10 How.) 609 (1851)	16
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2213 (2009)	41
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960)	58
<i>United States v. Miranda</i> , 41 U.S. 153 (1842)	60
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989)	50, 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Villegas Duran v. Arribada Beaumont</i> , 534 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988)	14
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996)	50, 52
 FOREIGN CASES	
Bundesverfassungsgericht [BVerfG] [Fed. Const'l. Ct.] July 18, 1997, 2 BvR 1126/97, (F.R.G.)	56
<i>C. v. C.</i> , [1989] 1 W.L.R. 654 (Eng. C.A.).....	56
<i>D.S. v. V.W.</i> , [1996] 2 S.C.R. 108 (Can.)	53, 54
<i>Gordon v. Goertz</i> , [1996] 2 S.C.R. 27 (Can.)	55
<i>In Re D</i> , [2007] 1 A.C. 619 (H.L. 2006) (U.K.).....	55, 56
<i>In Re Marriage of J.R. and M.R.</i> (1991) App. No. 52 (Fam.) (Austl.).....	57
<i>M.S.H. v. L.H.</i> , [2000] 3 I.R. 390 (Ir.)	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Ministere Public v. Mme. Y.</i> , Tribunal de grande instance [T.G.I.][ordinary court of original jurisdiction] Périgueux, Mar. 17, 1992, D.S. Jur. 1992 (Fr.).....	56
<i>Ministre Public c. MB</i> , Cour d'appel [CA] [regional court of appeal] Aix-en-Provence, Mar. 23, 1989, <i>reprinted in</i> 79 Rev. crit. 529 (1990) (Fr.).....	56, 57
<i>Thomson v. Thomson</i> , [1994] 3 S.C.R. 551 (Can.).....	53, 54, 56
U.S. STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(A) (2009).....	48
8 U.S.C. § 1201(g) (2009).....	48
42 U.S.C. §§ 11601-11611 (2008).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 11601(b)(3)(B) (2008).....	52
42 U.S.C. § 11603(a) (2008).....	8
I.R.C. § 7402(a) (2008).....	40
750 ILL. COMP. STAT 5/609(a) (2009).	41
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 9:355.3 (2009).....	41
MASS. GEN LAWS ch. 208, § 30 (2009).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
N.D. CENT. CODE § 14-09-07(1) (2009)	41
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 9:2-2 (West 2009)	41
 FOREIGN CODES, STATUTES, AND DECREES	
CÓDIGO CIVIL DE CHILE art. 225 (Chile)	6
CÓDIGO DE PROCEDIMIENTO PENAL CHILENO art. 305 bis A (Chile)	22
Exec. Decree No. 597, June 14, 1984 (Chile)	48
Law No. 1,094, July 14, 1975 (Chile)	47, 48
Law No. 19,325, Aug. 19, 1994 (Chile)	6
 TREATIES	
Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction art. 12, Oct. 25, 1980, T.I.A.S. No. 11670.....	passim
Hague Convention on Jurisdiction, Applicable Law, Recognition, Enforcement and Co- operation in Respect of Parental Responsibility and Measures for the Protection of Children, Oct. 19, 1996, 35 I.L.M. 1391	39, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>American Heritage College Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1997).....	20
Anton, A.E., <i>The Hague Convention on International Child Abduction</i> , 30 INT'L & COMP. L.Q. 537 (1981)	38,42
Beaumont, Paul, & Peter E. McEleavy, <i>The Hague Convention on International Child Abduction</i> (1999)	51
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 2009)	18
Blackstone, Sir William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Wm. Draper Lewis ed. 1922)	40
Bruch, Carol S., <i>The Unmet Needs of Domestic Violence Victims and Their Children in Hague Child Abduction Convention Cases</i> , 38 FAM. L.Q. 529 (2005)	38, 43, 59
Bruch, Carol S. & Janet M. Bowermaster, <i>The Relocation of Children and Custodial Parents: Public Policy, Past and Present</i> , 30 FAM. L.Q. 245 (1996)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
DeHart, Gloria Folger <i>The Relationship Between the 1980 Child Abduction Convention and the 1996 Protection Convention</i> , 33 N.Y.U. J. INT'L L. & POL. 83 (2000)	43
<i>Documents de travail Nos 4 à 13</i> , ACTES ET DOCUMENTS DE LA QUATORZIEME SESSION, TOME III, 261-63	36
Dyer, Adair, <i>Questionnaire and Report on International Child Abduction by One Parent</i> , ACTES ET DOCUMENTS DE LA QUATORZIEME SESSION, TOME III, 9-51...29, 35, 36, 49	
Foyer, Jacques, <i>General Report, Legal Representation and Custody of Minors, Proceedings of the Fourth Colloquy on European Law</i> (1974) (excerpted in Adair Dyer, <i>Questionnaire and Report on International Child Abduction by One Parent, Annex I</i>), ACTES ET DOCUMENTS DE LA QUATORZIEME SESSION, TOME III, 52-56...4, 17, 18, 30	
Hague Conference on Private International Law, <i>Report on the Fifth Meeting of the Special Commission</i> (2006)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Hague Conference on Private International Law, Status Table, Convention of 19 October 1996 on Jurisdiction Applicable Law, Recognition, Enforcement and Cooperation in Respect of Parental Responsibility and Measures for the Protection of Children	43
Pérez-Vera, Elisa, <i>Explanatory Report on the 1980 Hague Child Abduction Convention</i> , ACTES ET DOCUMENTS DE LA QUATORZIEME SESSION, TOME III, 426-476	passim
Pérez-Vera, Elisa, <i>Report of the Special Commission</i> (1980), ACTES ET DOCUMENTS DE LA QUATORZIEME SESSION, TOME III, 172-214	passim
<i>Procès-Verbal No 3</i> , ACTES ET DOCUMENTS DE LA QUATORZIEME SESSION, TOME III, 263 - 267	37
<i>Replies of the Governments to the Questionnaire</i> , ACTES ET DOCUMENTS DE LA QUATORZIEME SESSION, TOME III, 61-129 29, 36, 41	
<i>Summary of Findings on a Questionnaire Studied by International Social Service</i> , ACTES ET DOCUMENTS DE LA QUATORZIEME SESSION, TOME III, 130-144.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
United Nations Human Rights Committee, <i>Second and Third Periodic Report of the United States of America to the UN Committee on Human Rights Concerning the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i> (2005)	51
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Report on Compliance with the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i> (2009)	47
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37(3)(a)	23
 REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(5) (2009).....	47
8 C.F.R. § 241.2(h)(8)(iii) (2009)	47
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(13)(iii) (2009).....	47
51 Fed. Reg. 10,494 (1986)	3, 5, 59
